## No. 2001-1

## AN ACT

HB 99

Designating State Route 3160 in Allegheny County as the 99th Infantry Division Memorial Highway; and designating a portion of State Route 288 in Beaver County as The Dr. Aaron and Dr. Milton L. Caplan Highway.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Certain highway in Allegheny County.

(a) Designation.—State Route 3160 in Allegheny County, also known as Business Route 60, is designated and shall be known as the 99th Infantry Division Memorial Highway.

(b) Signs.—The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain appropriate signs identifying the portion of road described in subsection (a) as the 99th Infantry Division Memorial Highway.

Section 2. Certain highway in Beaver County.

(a) Designation.—A segment of State Route 288 in Beaver County from Segment 10, Offset 0, also known as Division Avenue, to Segment 20, Offset 645, also known as Mercer Road, is designated and shall be known as The Dr. Aaron and Dr. Milton L. Caplan Highway.

(b) Signs.—The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain appropriate signs identifying the portion of road described in subsection (a) as The Dr. Aaron and Dr. Milton L. Caplan Highway.

Section 3. Effective date.

This act shall take effect in 60 days.

APPROVED—The 10th day of April, A.D. 2001.

## THOMAS J. RIDGE